1. IntroductIon
 As the recent construction of buildings is becoming sky-
scraper, the design load of each floor is also required to be
higher. Accordingly, development of a deep beam which has
superior strength and deformation performance is required.
The shear behavior of deep reinforced concrete beams has been
a subject of intensive experimental studies since the 1950s. It
has long been recognized that, due to their small shear-span-to-

ARCHITECTURAL RESEARCH, Vol. 19, No. 4(September 2017). pp. 117-124 pISSN 1229-6163 eISSN 2383-5575
Corresponding Author: Seunghun Kim
   Department of Architecture Engineering, Hanbat National
   University, Daejeon, South Korea
   e-mail: kimsh@hanbat.ac.kr
©Copyright 2017 Architectural Institute of Korea.
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the
Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (http://
creativecommons. org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/) which permits unrestricted
non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium,
provided the original work is properly cited.
118 Yongtaeg Lee, Seongeun Kim and Seunghun Kim
Table  1.  Detail of specimens
Specimen d (mm) fck (MPa) fy(MPa) a (mm) Vertical
reinforce rebar a/d (mm)
S1.0-C0-F24-600 539 24 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C0-F35-600 539 35 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C0-F45-600 539 45 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C0-F60-600 539 60 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F24-600 539 24 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F35-600 539 35 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F45-600 539 45 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F60-600 539 60 600 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.7-C0-F24-600 539 24 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C0-F35-600 539 35 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C0-F45-600 539 45 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C0-F60-600 539 60 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F24-600 539 24 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F35-600 539 35 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F45-600 539 45 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F60-600 539 60 600 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.0-C0-F24-400 539 24 400 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C0-F24-500 539 24 500 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F24-400 539 24 400 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F24-500 539 24 500 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C0-F60-400 539 60 400 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C0-F60-500 539 60 500 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F60-400 539 60 400 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.0-C1-F60-500 539 60 500 539 16-D10@100 1.0
S1.7-C0-F24-400 539 24 400 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C0-F24-500 539 24 500 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F24-400 539 24 400 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F24-500 539 24 500 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C0-F60-400 539 60 400 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C0-F60-500 539 60 500 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F60-400 539 60 400 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
S1.7-C1-F60-500 539 60 500 916.3 23-D10@100 1.7
FEM Analysis of RC Deep Beam Depending on Shear-Span Ratio 119
(a) S1.0-C0
(b) S1.0-C1
(c) S1.7-C0